## **ATTACHMENT 1**

Nespresso Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation, ("Nespresso") and Cequel Communications Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Cequel," together with Nespresso, the "Applicants") submit this attachment to their Application to transfer control of Cequel to Nespresso in the Federal Communications Commission's ("FCC's" or "Commission's") International Bureau Filing System ("IBFS"). Cequel, through its subsidiaries, holds international Section 214 authority under FCC File Nos. ITC-214-20051216-00526 and ITC-214-20060330-00173.

**Answer to Question 10.** The information required by 47 C.F.R. § 63.18(c) and (d) is contained in the attached Joint Application<sup>1</sup> at pages 4 through 5. Nespresso has not previously received Section 214 authority. A more detailed discussion of the authorizations held by Cequel subsidiaries is included in the Joint Application at Section III.A.(d) on page 5.

**Answer to Question 11.** Additional information regarding the ownership of the Applicants is contained in the Joint Application at pages 5 through 6.

Answer to Question 13. The Joint Application contains a description of the transfer of control transaction at page 3. The Joint Application also provides support for the Commission's conclusion that the public interest, convenience and necessity would be furthered by a grant of this application for transfer of control of Cequel's international Section 214 authorizations requested herein.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> *Cequel Communications Holdings, LLC, Transferor, and Nespresso Acquisition Corporation, Transferee,* Joint Application for Authority Pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended, to Transfer Control of Domestic and International Section 214 Authorizations (July 20, 2012) ("Joint Application").

**Answer to Question 16.** This question is not applicable to Nespresso. As indicated in response to Questions 14 and 15, Nespresso is not a foreign carrier in any country, nor is it affiliated with any foreign carrier.

Answer to Question 20. This Application satisfies the criteria for streamlined processing pursuant to Section 63.12(a) of the Commission's rules,<sup>2</sup> because none of the provisions of Section 63.12(c) of the Commission's rules, which would prevent streamlined treatment, apply to the proposed Transaction. Nespresso is not affiliated with a foreign carrier in a destination market, nor does it have an affiliation with a dominant U.S. carrier whose international switched or private line services it seeks authority to resell.<sup>3</sup> Therefore, pursuant to Section 63.12(a) of the Commission's rules, the Commission should deem this Application granted on the 15th day after the date of the public notice listing this Application as accepted for filing.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> 47 C.F.R. § 63.12(a)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> 47 C.F.R. § 63.12(c).